rights to reimbursements by said counties under the terms of such expenditures, six thousand nine hundred and fortysix dollars and forty-two cents [\$6,946 42].

7th—For expenses incurred by the state board of equalization, one hundred dollars [\$100].

When act to take effect.

March 6, 1868,

• SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1868.

CHAPTER CXXIII.

An Act to appropriate money for the salaries of State officers and for the support of the State government for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for Salaries of State Officers and support of the State Govcriment.

- 1. For Salary of Governor.
- For Salary of Secretary of State and Superintendent of Public-Printing.
- 3. For Salary of Auditor of State.
- 4. For Salary of Treasurer of State.
- 5. For Salary of Attorney General.
- 6. For Salary of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 7. For Salary of Adjutant General.
- 8. For Salary of Commissioner State Land Office.
- 9. For Salary of State Librarian.
- 10. For Salary of Janitor.
- 11. For Salary of Night Watchman,
- 12. For Salary of Governor's Private Secretary.
- 18. For Salary of Assistant Secretary of State.
- 14. For Salary of Chief Clerk Auditor's Office.
- 15. For Salary of Deputy State Treasurer.
- 16. For Clerk hire in State Land Office.
- 17. For Clerk hire in Adjutant General's Office.
- 18. For Clerk hire in Attorney General's Office.
- 19. For Executive Contingent Fund.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1868.

- 20. For incidental expenses of the Governor's Office.
- 21. For incidental expenses of the Secretary's Office.
- 22. For incidental expenses in the Auditor's and Land Office.
- 23. For incidental expenses in the Treasurer's Office.
- 24. For incidental expenses in the Adjutant General's Office.
- For incidental expenses in the Superintendent of Public Instruction's Office.
- 26. For incidental expenses in the Attorney General's Office.
- 27. For Salarles of Judges of the Supreme and District Courts and Court of Common Pleas.
- 28. For Salary of Clerk of Supreme Court.
- 20. For Salary of the Reporter of Supreme Court.
- 30. For incidental expenses of the Supreme Court.
- 31. For 200 copeis Supreme Court Reports, Vol. 12.
- 32. For Printing and Binding Reports of State Officers.
- 35. For Incidental Printing for the Legislature.
- 34. For Printing and Binding Laws and Journals.
- 85. For publishing General Laws in Newspapers.
- 36. For Advertising, Printing, &c., for State Departments.
- 37. For preparing and indexing Laws and Journals.
- 38. For furnishing paper for Public Printing.
- 30. For selecting, appraising and selling School Lands.
- 40. For fees locating Internal Improvement Lands.
- 41. For Salaries of Officers of State Prison.
- 42. For Groceries, Provisions, &c., for State Prison.
- 43. For purchase of Books and papers for State Prison.
- 44. For support of Indigent Insane.
- 45. For current expenses of Deaf, Dumb and the Blind Institute.
- 46. For payment of interest on State Loans.
- 47. For Sheriffs' fees conveying convicts to State Prison.
- For mileage of County Treasurers and express charges on State Funde.
- 49. For publication of immigration pamphlets.
- 50. For fuel and lights for the Legislature and the several State offices.
- 51. For repairs of State Capitol.
- 52. For rent of State Arsenal.
- 53. For expense incurred by the purchase of chairs.
- 54. For purchase of additional copies of Minnesota Supreme Court Reports.
- 55. For stationery and newspapers for members of Senate.
- 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is here- for salaries and by appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belong- Government. ing to the general revenue fund for the payment of the salaries of the state officers and for the support of the state government for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight [1868]:

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

1st.—For the salary of the governor, three thousand dollars [\$3,000].

2nd.—For the salary of secretary of state and superintendent of the public printing, eighteen hundred dollars [\$1,800].

3d.—For the salary of auditor of state, fifteen hundred dollars [\$1,500].

4th.—For the salary of treasurer of state, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

5th.—For the salary of attorney general, one thousand the dollars [\$1,000].

6th.—For salary of superintendent of public instruction, twenty-five hundred dollars. [\$2,500].

7th.--For salary of adjutant general, fifteen hundred dollars [\$1,500].

8th.—For salary of the commissioner of the state land office, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

9th.—For salary of the state librarian, six hundred dollars [\$600].

10th.—For the salary of janitor, eight hundred dollars. [\$00].

11th.—For the salary of night watchman, six hundred dollars [\$600].

12th.—For the salary of governor's private secretary, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

13th.—For salary of assistant secretary of state, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

14th.-For salary of chief clerk in auditor's department, twelve hundred dollars [\$1,200].

15th.—For salary of deputy state treasurer, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

16th.—For clerk hire in the state land office, ten hundred dollars [\$1,000].

17th.—For clerk hire in the adjutant general's office, twelve hundred dollars [\$1,200].

18th.—For salary of clerk of attorney general, two hundred dollars [\$200].

19th.—For executive contingent fund for state purposes, one thousand dollars [\$1,000].

Appropriations for salaries and support of State Government.

20th.-For postage, statonery and other incidental expenses of the governor's office, three hundred dollars **F\$**3007.

21st.-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the secretary's office, three hundred dollars F\$3007.

22nd.—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the auditor's and land office, three hundred dollars [\$300].

23d.—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the treasurer's office, three hundred dollars **[\$300]**.

24th.-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the adjutant general's office, three hundred dollars [\$300].

25th.—For postage, stationery and other incidental ex- for selaries and penses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hun- Government. dred dollars [\$500].

26th.-For postage, stationery and mileage and per diem of attorney general in prosecuting offenders as allowed by law, five hundred dollars [\$500].

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT,

27th.—For the salaries of the judges of the supreme and district courts, and judge of the court of common pleas, twenty-nine thousand dollars [\$29,000].

28th.—For salary of the clerk of supreme court, eight hundred dollars [\$800].

29th.—For salary of reporter of the supreme court, six hundred dollars [\$600].

30th.—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the supreme court, three hundred dollars [\$300].

31st -For two hundred copies of volume twelve of supreme court reports, twelve hundred dollars [\$1,200].

PUBLIC PRINTING.

32nd.—For printing and binding the reports of the state officers and executive documents, twenty-five hundred dollars, [2,500].

33d.—For incidental printing for the legislature, fifteen hundred dollars [\$1,500].

34th.—For printing and binding laws and journals, two thousand dollars [\$2,000].

23

Appropriations

35th.-For publishing the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight in newspapers, four thousand dollars [\$4,000].

36th.-For advertising, printing and binding for the state departments, three thousand dollars [\$3,000].

37th.—For preparing and indexing laws and journals, six hundred dollars [\$600].

38th.—For furnishing paper necessary for public printing as provided by law, four thousand dollars [4,000].

STATE LAND OFFICE.

39th.-For selecting, appraising and selling school lands, two thousand dollars [\$2,000].

40th.—For register's and receiver's fees for locating in for salaries and ternal improvement lands, one thousand dollars [\$1,000]. [To be paid from the internal improvement fund].

STATE PRISON.

41st.—For salaries of warden, deputy warden, inspectors, guards, chaplain, physician, cook and assistant of the state prison, five thousand eight hundred dollars [\$5,800].

42nd.—For groceries and provisions, clothing and bedding, fuel and lights, repairs and other incidental expenses of the state prison, eleven thousand dollars [\$11,000].

43d.--For the purchase of books and papers for the state prison library, two hundred dollars [\$200], to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public instruction.

SUPPORT OF CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS.

44th.—For the support of indigent insane, thirty thousand dollars [\$30,000].

45th.—For the current expenses of the deaf, dumb and blind institute at Faribault, twelve thousand five hundred dollars [\$12,500].

MISCELLANEOUS.

46th.-For the payment of interest and exchange on state loans, twentyty-two thousand dollars [\$22,000].

47th.—For fees and expenses of sheriffs in conveying convicts to state prison, and for arresting and returning fugitives from justice, two thousand dollars [\$2,000].

Appropriations Government,

48th.—For mileage of county treasurers, and express charges on state funds, five hundred dollars [\$500].

49th.—For the publication and distribution of immigration pamphlets and incidental expenses of such publication and distribution, three thousand dollars [\$3,000].

50th.—For fuel and lights for both houses of the legislature and the several state offices, fifteen hundred dollars [\$1,500].

51st.-For repairs of state capitol, two thousand dollars [\$2,000].

52 nd.—For rent of state arsenal, four hundred dollars [\$400].

53d.—For expense incurred by the purchase of one dozen chairs for the use of the senate, twenty-eight dollars [\$28].

54th.—For the purchase of additional copies of volumes three, foar, five, six, seven and eight of Minnesota supreme court reports, four hundred dollars [\$400].

55th.—For stationery and newspapers for the members of the senate of the present legislature, nine hundred and sixty-three dollars and thirty cents.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER CXXIV.

An Act appropriating money to defray the expenses incurred in the treatment of certain indigent soldiers and other persons, at the "Eye and Ear Infirmary" in Chi-^{Bebras'y 28,1868} cago, Illinois.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to defray the expenses incurred in the treatment of indigent soldiers at the Bye and Ear Infirmary.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars, or